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DRAFT RESOLUTION

Before the Planning Commission in and for the
County of Monterey, State of California

In the matter of the application of:

LEATON MICHAEL GUY & TRACY PIAZZA LEATON (PLN230339)

RESOLUTION NO. 26-

Resolution by the County of Monterey Planning Commission:
1) Finding the project qualifies as a Class 3 and 5 Categorical
Exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines sections 15303 and
15305 (a), and there are no exceptions pursuant to section

15300.2; and

2) Approve a Combined Development Permit to partially clear code

enforcement case 23CE00194 consisting of:

a) Lot Line Adjustment between two (2) legal lots of record
consisting of Parcel A (APN: 241-142-001-000; 1.59 acres)
and Parcel B (APN: 241-142-002-000; 1.36 acres), resulting in
two parcels containing 1.73 acres (Adjusted Parcel A) and 1.22
acres (Adjusted Parcel Band

b) Restoration of 6 Monterey Pines and development on slopes in
excess of 30 percent on Adjusted Parcel B to clear Code
Enforcement case 23CE00194; and

¢) An after-the-fact Coastal Administrative Permit to allow
conversion of an unpermitted guesthouse to a detached 320
square foot garden shed on slopes in excess of 30 percent on

Adjusted Parcel A.

[PLN230339, Michael Guy Leaton and Tracy Piazza Leaton, 58 Mount
Devon Road, Carmel, (APN: 241-142-001 and 241-142-002-000), Carmel
Area Land Use Plan, Coastal Zone]

The LEATON MICHAEL GUY & TRACY PIAZZA LEATON application (PLN230339)
came on for public hearing before the County of Monterey Planning Commission on
January 28, 2026. Having considered all the written and documentary evidence, the
administrative record, the staff report, oral testimony, and other evidence presented, the
Planning Commission finds and decides as follows:

FINDINGS

1. FINDING: CONSISTENCY - The Project, as conditioned, is consistent with the
applicable plans and policies which designate this area as appropriate
for development.

EVIDENCE: a) During the course of review of this application, the project has been
reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in:

Tracy Piazza Leaton (PLN230339)

the 1928 Monterey County General Plan (General Plan);
Carmel Area Land Use Plan (CAR LUP);

Monterey County Coastal Implementation Plan Part 4 (CIP);
Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20); and
Monterey County Subdivision Ordinance (Title 19).
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b)

Tracy Piazza Leaton (PLN230339)

No conflicts were found to exist. No communications were received
during the course of review of the project indicating any inconsistencies
with the text, policies, and regulations in these documents.

Project. The proposed project is to partially clear code enforcement case
23CE00194, by restoring areas of unpermitted grading on slopes in
excess of 30 percent, replanting 6 Coast Live Oaks, conversion of an
unpermitted 320 square foot guesthouse to new garden shed, and Lot
Line Adjustment (LLA) between Parcel A and Parcel B. The project
includes grading quantities of 12 cubic yards of cut and 17 cubic yards
of fill, with an area of disturbance of 3,275 square feet. According to the
Soils Report (County of Monterey Library No. LIB240299) the grading
on Parcel B included cut of approximately 3 foot high embankment
immediately adjacent to Mount Devon Road to access the site,
excavation of slope southwest of the unpermitted guesthouse, and the
bottom section of the steep gradient slope when descending west from
the main residence on Parcel A. The areas disturbed are to be restored to
original condition and contours, and the access roadway will be restored
to grey rock/gravel. The purpose of the LLA is to relocate the converted
garden shed from Parcel B, a vacant lot, to Parcel A which is currently
developed with a single-family dwelling and garage. As required in
Title 20, section 20.90.130, no application for a discretionary land use
permit under the authority of the Director of Planning and Building
Inspection, Zoning Administrator, Planning Commission or the Board
of Supervisors, except for a restoration project shall be deemed
complete if there is an on-going violation of a County ordinance which
regulates grading, vegetation removal or tree removal until restoration
has been deemed implemented on that property and monitoring
agreements are in place. A Restoration Permit has been applied to
require replanting 6 Monterey Pines and restoration of development on
slopes exceeding 30 percent. Additionally, Title 20 requires a Coastal
Development be applied in cases where development takes place on
slopes over 30 percent in the Coastal Zone. As indicated on project
plans, a portion of the scope includes conversion of an unpermitted
guesthouse to a 320 square foot detached garden shed, on slopes over 30
percent. The location and design of the shed requires both a Coastal
Development and Design Approval be applied. Therefore, the property
owner has applied for the appropriate permits to abate the violations by
restoring the disturbed areas on Parcel B to original conditions, and
convert the unpermitted guesthouse to a 320 square foot detached
garden shed.

The properties are located at 58 Mount Devon Road and No Address,
Carmel (Assessor’s Parcel Number: 241-142-001-000 and 241-142-002-
000), Carmel Area Land Use Plan. The parcels are both zoned Low
Density Residential, with 1 acre per unit density, Design Control
overlay (Coastal Zone) [LDR/1-D(CZ)], which allows lot line
adjustments (LLA) with the granting of a Coastal Development Permit
subject to Title 20 section 20.14.050.BB. Further, Title 20 section
20.14.040 allows for construction of an accessory structure subject to
the granting of a Coastal Administrative Permit. Lastly, the Design
Control district Title 20 section 20.44, allows for construction or
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d)

9)

h)
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alterations to structures, subject to the granting of a Design Approval.
Therefore, the project is an allowed land use for this site.

The project planner conducted a site inspection on September 16, 2025
to verify that the project on the subject parcel conforms to the plans
listed above.

Lot Legality. The subject lots (1.59 acres and 1.36 acres) are shown in
its current configuration and under separate ownership in the County’s
1964 and 1972 Assessor’s Parcel Maps. Therefore, the County
recognizes it as a legal lot of record.

Subdivision Map Act Consistency. Pursuant to section 66412(d) of the
Subdivision Map Act (SMA), the SMA is inapplicable to the lot line
adjustment due to the fact that the final outcome of the LLA is not more
than four adjoining parcels, and a greater number of parcels than
previously existed is not being created. See also Finding No. 7 and
supporting evidence.

Review of Development Standards — Structural Coverage & Floor Area
Ratio. Pursuant to Title 20 section 20.14.060.E and 20.14.060.F, the
maximum site coverage and floor area ratio in this LDR district are 15
percent and 20 percent, respectively. Development on Existing Parcels
A and B is below the allowable coverage and floor area ratio. No new
development is proposed with implementation of this LLA, and Parcel
B will become vacant with implementation of this project. The
conversion of an unpermitted guesthouse to a 320 square foot detached
garden shed will not increase site coverage, and the property will
maintain a building site coverage of 0.37 percent, with a maximum
allowed of 15 percent. Therefore, the resulting parcels continue to
conform to the maximum allowed site coverage and floor area ratio.
Review of Development Standards — Setbacks. Pursuant to Title 20
section 20.14.060.C, the required non-habitable accessory structure
setbacks in this LDR district are 50 feet (front), 6 feet (sides),1 foot
(rear), and 15 feet (height). Existing development on Parcel A will
continue to comply with the required setbacks with implementation of
the proposed lot line adjustment. As delineated on the project plans, the
garden shed being relocated to Adjusted Parel A proposes a front
setback over 50 feet, a side setback of 14 feet, rear setback over 6 feet
and a height of 14.56 feet from average natural grade.

Review of Development Standards- Minimum Lot Size & Density.
Pursuant to Title 20 section 20.14.060.B, the maximum development
density shall not exceed the units/acre as shown for the specific “LDR”
district as shown on the zoning map. The subject parcels are zoned
LDR/1-D (CZ), which has a maximum gross density of 1 unit per acre.
Existing Parcel A (1.59 acres) is currently developed with a single-
family dwelling, and existing Parcel B (1.36 acres) is currently
undeveloped. An unpermitted 320 square foot guesthouse currently
straddles both Parcels A and B and with implementation of this project,
will be entirely on Adjusted Parcel A. As proposed, the project does not
involve any new structural development. Maximum allowed
development would remain the same for both parcels with
implementation of this LLA, and the existing development will continue
to conform to the maximum development density requirement. Any
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future permitting of additional residences or accessory structures would
depend on other factors in addition to zoning (e.g., potable water credits
and sewage disposal) and would require separate discretionary review.
Design and Visual Resources. Title 20, Chapter 20.44 establishes
regulations for Design Control zoning, or “D” districts, to help regulate
the location, size, configuration, materials, and colors of structures and
fences to assure the protection of neighborhood character. The project
includes conversion of an unpermitted 320 square foot detached
guesthouse to new non-habitable accessory structure (garden shed). The
structure has dark brown wood siding with stone veneer detailing, dark
brown/red clay tile roofing, and dark brown framing for windows and
doors. The project only proposes internal conversion of the structure to
make it non-habitable, and the exterior will remain as is. The detached
garden shed is consistent with the surrounding area and blends into the
property due to colors and materials, and mature vegetation surrounding
the property.

According to Map A of the Carmel Area Land Use Plan, the subject
property is within the public viewshed as seen from Highway 1 corridor
and Scenic Road. However, the project is not visible from any of these
areas due to intervening mature vegetation and development. The
proposed project utilizes the same building footprint with no expansion
or alteration to the unpermitted structure, and proposes colors and
materials that blend with the surrounding area, therefore the proposed
development will not create a negative impact on public viewshed
points, Highway 1 corridor or Scenic Road. Carmel Area LUP Policy
2.2.3.6 requires that structures are subordinate to and blended into the
environment, and proposes colors and materials that aid reducing visual
impacts. As designed and sited, the project proposes to utilize footprint
of the existing structure, and proposes no exterior changes. The current
structures on the property are consistent with this policy, as they cannot
be seen from any public viewshed points, and the colors and materials
are natural earth tone colors with the use of stone, as to not detract from
the natural beauty of the scenic shoreline and undeveloped ridgelines
and slopes in the public viewshed. Therefore, the project, as designed
and sited, assures protection of the public viewshed, is consistent with
neighborhood character, and assures visual integrity of the Carmel Area.
Restoration. The project includes restoration of development on slopes
greater than 25 percent, to include grading of a new driveway to Parcel
B, removal of 6 Monterey Pine Trees, and an unpermitted detached
guesthouse without the benefit of a discretionary permit. As required in
Title 20, section 20.90.130, no application for a discretionary land use
permit under the authority of the Director of Planning and Building
Inspection, Zoning Administrator, Planning Commission or the Board
of Supervisors, except for a restoration project shall be deemed
complete if there is an on-going violation of a County ordinance which
regulates grading, vegetation removal or tree removal until restoration
has been deemed implemented on that property and monitoring
agreements are in place. A Restoration Permit has been applied to
require replanting 6 Monterey Pines and restoration of development on
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2. FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)
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slopes exceeding 30 percent. According to the prepared Arborist Report
(County of Monterey Library No. LIB240294) the 6 Monterey Pines
that were removed were greater than 6-inch Diameter Breast Height
(DBH) and less than 24 inches DBH at the time of removal. The
recommendation from the project arborist includes replanting six 5-15
gallon Monterey Pine seedlings or saplings on a 1:1 ratio in order to
mitigate impacts of non-permitted tree removal. Condition No. 7
requires the applicant replant (6) five to fifteen gallon Monterey Pines,
per the arborist report, and evidence is submitted after replanting takes
place to ensure the health of the saplings. Additionally, Title 20
requires a Coastal Development be applied in cases where development
takes place on slopes over 30 percent in the Coastal Zone. As indicated
on project plans, a portion of the scope includes conversion of an
unpermitted guesthouse to a 320 square foot detached garden shed, on
slopes over 30 percent. The location and design of the shed requires
both a Coastal Development and Design Approval be applied.
Therefore, the property owner has applied for the appropriate permits to
abate the violations by restoring the disturbed areas on Parcel B to
original conditions, and convert the unpermitted guesthouse to a 320
square foot detached garden shed.

Development of slopes. As demonstrated in Finding 8, development of
the unpermitted guesthouse took place on slopes greater than 25 percent,
therefore, Coastal Development has been applied pursuant to Title 20
sections 20.14.030.B and 20.64.230.C1. The property owner proposes to
convert the unpermitted structure to a 320 square foot detached garden
shed, requiring a Design Approval pursuant to Title 20 section 20.44.
Cultural Resources. Per County of Monterey Geographic Informational
System, the project site has a high archaeological sensitivity. Carmel
CIP section 20.146.090.B, states project sites in high archaeological
sensitivity zones shall provide an archaeological survey for any
development. According the prepared report (County of Monterey
Library No. LIB240295), there were no cultural resources observed
during the pedestrian survey, and no further archaeological survey work
is recommended. Therefore, there will be no impacts on archaeological
resources. To assure no impacts to archaeological or cultural resources
will occur, staff has added standard Condition No.3, to require the
applicant notify a professional archaeologist in the event a resource is
discovered during construction.

The project was not referred to the Carmel Highlands Land Use
Advisory Committee (LUAC) for review due to an on-going lack of
quorum issue, therefore this project was scheduled for the Planning
Commission.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to County of Monterey HCD-Planning for the
proposed development found in Project File PLN2303309.

SITE SUITABILITY - The site is physically suitable for the use
proposed.

The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following
departments and agencies: HCD- Planning, Carmel Highlands Fire
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Protection District, HCD-Engineering Services, HCD-Environmental
Services, and Environmental Health Bureau. There has been no
indication from these departments/agencies that the site is not suitable
for the proposed development. Conditions recommended have been
incorporated.
The following reports have been prepared:
“Fuel Management Plan” prepared by Rob Thompson, Monterey,
CA, August 17, 2024 (County of Monterey Library No.
L1B240300).

- “Soils Report” prepared by Belinda Taluban, Salinas, CA, October
1, 2024 (County of Monterey Library No. LIB240299).

- “Geotechnical Investigation” prepared by Belinda Taluban,
Salinas, CA, July 12, 2024 (County of Monterey Library No.
L1B240298).

- “Biological Assessment” prepared by Rob Thompson, Monterey,
CA, August 16, 2024 (County of Monterey Library. No
L1B240297).

- “Archaeological Survey” prepared by Vanessa Potter, Monterey,
CA (County of Monterey Library No. LIB240295).

- “Tree Removal Assessment” prepared by Rob Thompson,
Monterey, CA, August 14, 2024 (County of Monterey Library No.
L1B240294).

The above-mentioned technical reports by outside consultants indicated
that there are no physical or environmental constraints that would
indicate that the site is not suitable for the use proposed. County staff
has independently reviewed these reports and concurs with their
conclusions.

Staff conducted a site inspection on September 16, 2025 to verify that
the site is suitable for this use.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to the County of Monterey HCD - Planning for
the proposed development found in Project File PLN230339.

HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance, or
operation of the use or structure applied for, will not, under the
circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety,
peace, morals, comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or
working in the neighborhood of such proposed use; or be detrimental or
injurious to property and improvements in the neighborhood; or to the
general welfare of the County.

The project was reviewed by HCD - Planning, Carmel Highlands Fire
Protection District, HCD-Engineering Services, Environmental Health
Bureau, and HCD-Environmental Services. The respective agencies
have recommended conditions, where appropriate, to ensure that the
project will not have an adverse effect on the health, safety, and welfare
of persons either residing or working in the neighborhood.

Potable water will continue to be provided by the California American
Water (MPWMD) for both Parcels A and B. Both properties are
connected to an existing Onsite Wastewater Treatment System (EHB
Record ID: ON0102064) and through implementation of this plan, the

Page 6



d)

4. FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

Tracy Piazza Leaton (PLN230339)

location of the existing system will better meet the setback to the
property line. Additional water fixtures or connections will not be
needed with the implementation of this project.

Staff conducted a site inspection on September 16, 2025 to verify that
the site is suitable for this use.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to the County of Monterey HCD - Planning for
the proposed development found in Project File PLN230339.

VIOLATIONS - The subject property is not in compliance with all
rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, and applicable
provisions of the County’s zoning ordinance. Violations exist on the
property. The approval of this permit will correct the violations and
bring the property into compliance.

Staff reviewed County of Monterey HCD - Planning and Building
Services Department records and is aware of any violations existing on
subject property (23CE00194).

Staff conducted a site inspection on September 16, 2025 and researched
County records to assess if any violation exists on the subject property.
On April 21, 2023 the subject properties had an inquiry opened due to
grading and tree removal. After a site visit from Code Enforcement, a
case (23CE00194) was opened. An Administrative Citation was sent to
the property owner on May 8, 2023 and cited the property owner for
development on slopes greater than 25 percent, to include grading of a
new driveway to Parcel B, removal of 6 Monterey Pine Trees, and an
unpermitted detached guesthouse without the benefit of a discretionary
permit. As required in Title 20, section 20.90.130, no application for a
discretionary land use permit under the authority of the Director of
Planning and Building Inspection, Zoning Administrator, Planning
Commission or the Board of Supervisors, except for a restoration
project shall be deemed complete if there is an on-going violation of a
County ordinance which regulates grading, vegetation removal or tree
removal until restoration has been deemed implemented on that property
and monitoring agreements are in place. As part of the submittal to
abate the violations, a Restoration Plan has been reviewed Monterey
County and includes replanting 6 five-gallon Monterey Pines and
restoring the areas of development that were graded without the benefit
of proper permits. Additionally, the applicant seeks after-the-fact
approval for the 320 square foot development on slopes for the
unpermitted guesthouse subject to a Coastal Development Permit.
Findings to grant the Coastal Development Permit are: 1) There is no
alternative feasible option; or 2) the proposed development better meets
and achieves the goals, policies of the County. There are steeper slopes
as indicated in the attached plans on the subject property. Relocation of
the structure would not reduce impacts to slopes, as majority of the
property is indicated as having slopes over 30 percent. In addition to the
Coastal Development Permit to allow the establishment of an accessory
structure, a Design Approval must be applied pursuant to Title 20
section 20.44. Therefore, the property owner has applied for the
appropriate permits to abate the violations by restoring the disturbed
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areas on Parcel B to original conditions, and convert the unpermitted
guesthouse to a 320 square foot detached garden shed. When
implemented, the project will bring the subject property into compliance
with all rules and regulations pertaining to the property and will remove
the existing violations. The project proposes to replant 6 five-gallon
Monterey Pines, restoration of the unpermitted driveway access to
Parcel B by reconfiguring the disturbed areas to original condition, as
outlined in Finding 1 evidence “k”. Implementation of said Plan and the
Lot Line Adjustment to relocate the garden shed from Parcel B to
Adjusted Parcel A and brings the subject property into compliance with
all rules and regulations pertaining to the property and will remove the
existing violations.

Approval of this after-the-fact permit will abate the portion of the
violation related to the development on slopes in excess of 30% where
the conversion of the unpermitted accessory structure, guesthouse, to a
garden shed was constructed.

The violation (Code Enforcement No. 23CE00194) will be abated upon
completion of the restoration work, after the fact approval and final
inspection of the garden shed. Ministerial permits are required.

The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project
applicant to County of Monterey HCD-Planning for the proposed
development are found in Project File PLN230339.

CEQA (Exempt): - The project is categorically exempt from
environmental review and no unusual circumstances were identified to
exist for the proposed project.

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines sections
15303 and 15305(a) categorically exempts accessory structures such as
a garage or shed, and minor lot line adjustments not resulting in the
creation of any new parcel.

The project includes conversion of an unpermitted 320 square foot
guesthouse to a non-habitable garden shed, and a minor lot line
adjustment between two legal lots of record: Parcel A (APN: 241-142-
001-000; 1.59 acres) and Parcel B (APN: 241-142-002-000; 1.36 acres),
resulting in two parcels containing 1.73 acres (Adjusted Parcel A) and
1.22 acres (Adjusted Parcel B). No new lots will be created by the Lot
Line Adjustment and therefore the project qualifies as a Class 3 and
Class 5 Categorical Exemption.

The lot line adjustment will not intensify the level of development
allowed on the parcels, either individually or cumulatively. After the
implementation of the proposed lot line adjustment, the
adjusted/resulting parcels will continue to conform with regard to site
coverage, floor area ratio, and setbacks. Therefore, the proposed
development is consistent with CEQA Guidelines Section 15305(a) and
Title 19 Section 19.09.005.C.

None of the exceptions under CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply
to this project. The project does not involve alterations to a designated
historical resource, a hazardous waste site, nor development that would
result in a cumulatively significant impact. Although the project would
allow development (Title 20 section 20.06.310.4.b, defines a lot line

Page 8



6. FINDING:

EVIDENCE: a)

b)

d)
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b)
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adjustment as development), the lot line adjustment will not intensify
the level of development allowed on the parcels. There are no unusual
circumstances associated with undertaking the project that would create
the reasonable possibility that the project would have a significant effect
on the environment.

No adverse environmental effects were identified during staff review of
the development application during a site visit on September 16, 2025.
The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to County of Monterey HCD-Planning for the
proposed development found in Project File PLN2303309.

PUBLIC ACCESS - The project is in conformance with the public
access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act (specifically Chapter 3
of the Coastal Act of 1976, commencing with Section 30200 of the
Public Resources Code) and Local Coastal Program, and does not
interfere with any form of historic public use or trust rights.

No access is required as part of the project as no substantial adverse
impact on access, either individually or cumulatively, as described in
Section 20.146.130 of the Monterey County Coastal Implementation
Plan can be demonstrated.

Although the subject properties are shown in an area where the
applicable Local Coastal Program requires public access (Figure 3,
Public Access, Carmel Area Land Use Plan), no evidence or
documentation has been submitted or found showing the existence of
historic public use or trust rights over this property.

County staff conducted a site inspection on September 16, 2025, to
verify that the proposed project will not impact public access.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to County of Monterey HCD-Planning for the
proposed development found in Project File PLN2303309.

LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT- Section 66412(d) of the California
Government Code (Subdivision Map Act) and Title 19 (Subdivision
Ordinance — Coastal) of the Monterey County Code (MCC) allow a lot
line adjustment that meets the following standards:

1. The lot line adjustment is between four or fewer existing adjoining
parcels;
2. A greater number of parcels than originally existed will not be
created as a result of the lot line adjustment; and
The parcels resulting from the lot line adjustment conform to the
County’s general plan, any applicable specific plan, any applicable
coastal plan, and zoning and building ordinances.
The parcels are zoned Low Density Residential, 1 unit per acre, with a
Design Control overlay (Coastal Zone) [LDR/1-D (CZ)].
The lot line adjustment is between four or fewer existing adjoining
parcels. Existing Parcel A contains 1.59 acres and Parcel B contains
1.36 acres. The two existing legal lots of record have a total combined
area of 2.59 acres. After the adjustment, there will be two lots of record
containing 1.73 [Adjusted Parcel A] and 1.22 acres [Adjusted Parcel B].
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The lot line adjustment will not create a greater number of parcels than
originally existed. Two contiguous separate legal parcels of record will be
adjusted, resulting in two contiguous separate legal parcels of record.
Therefore, no new parcels will be created.

The proposed lot line adjustment is consistent with the Monterey
County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20). County staff verified that the
subject property is in compliance with all rules and regulations
pertaining to the use of the property, and that no violations exist on the
property (see Finding Nos. 1, 2, 3, and 4; and supporting evidence).
The subject properties are zoned for residential purposes. Parcel A is
currently developed with single family dwelling, which will remain on
Adjusted Parcel A. Parcel B is currently developed with an unpermitted
320 square foot guesthouse, which will be converted to a garden shed
and relocated onto Adjusted Parcel A. The garden shed meets the site
development standards under LDR zoning for non-habitable accessory
structures, and the property’s site coverage remains at 0.37 percent,
below the maximum allowed. Relocation of the accessory structure
better meets the goals and policies of Monterey County Code, and
resolves the code enforcement case. No changes in use are proposed.
None of the property area is under Williamson Act contract or used for
agricultural purposes.

The proposed lot line adjustment does not interfere with existing access
and/or utility easements, which will remain unchanged.

As an exclusion to the Subdivision Map Act, no map is recorded for a
Lot Line Adjustment. To appropriately document the boundary changes,
execution and recordation of deeds reflecting the lot line adjustment as
well as a Certificate of Compliance for each adjusted lot is required per
incorporated standard conditions of approval (Condition Nos. 4 and 5;
and supporting evidence).

The project planner conducted a site inspection on September 16, 2025,
to verify that the project will not conflict with zoning or building
ordinances.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to County of Monterey HCD-Planning for the
proposed development found in Project File PLN2303309.

DEVELOPMENT ON SLOPES IN EXCESS OF 30% - The
proposed development better achieves the goals, policies and objectives
of the Monterey County General Plan, LUP and Title 20 than other
development alternatives.

In accordance with the applicable policies of the Monterey County
General Plan Policy 26.1.10 and Title 20 section 20.64.230.D, a Coastal
Development Permit is required and the criteria to grant said permit
have been met.

The project includes conversion of an unpermitted 320 square foot
guesthouse to a non-habitable accessory structure (garden shed).
According to County of Monterey GIS records, the entire property
contains slopes over 30 percent, and the garden shed is currently sited
on slopes over 30 percent. To grant a Coastal Development Pemrit there
are three findings that must be made: 1) There is no alternative feasible
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option; or 2) the proposed development better meets and achieves the
goals, policies of the County. There are steeper slopes as indicated in
the attached plans on the subject property. Relocation of the structure
would likely impact other resources previously not considered, and
would likely not reduce the impact to slopes.

The project planner conducted a site inspection on September 16, 2025,
to verify that the project will not conflict with zoning or building
ordinances.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to County of Monterey HCD-Planning for the
proposed development found in Project File PLN2303309.

APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project may be appealed to the
Board of Supervisors and the California Coastal Commission.

Board of Supervisors. Section 19.01.050.A of the Monterey County
Subdivision Ordinance (Title 19 — Coastal Zone) and Section 20.86.030
of the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20) allows an appeal
to be made to the Board of Supervisors by any public agency or person
aggrieved by a decision of an Appropriate Authority other than the
Board of Supervisors.

Coastal Commission. Pursuant to Section 20.86.080.A.3 of the
Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20), the project is subject to
appeal by/to the California Coastal Commission because it involves
development that is permitted in the underlying zone as a conditional
use.
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DECISION

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Planning Commission

does hereby:

1. Find that the project qualifies as a Class 3 and 5 Categorical Exemption pursuant to CEQA
Guidelines sections 15303 and 15305(a), and there are no exceptions pursuant to Section
15300.2; and

2. Approve a Combined Development Permit to partially clear code enforcement case

23CE00194 consisting of:

a) Lot Line Adjustment between two (2) legal lots of record consisting of Parcel A (APN:
241-142-001-000; 1.59 acres) and Parcel B (APN: 241-142-002-000; 1.36 acres),
resulting in two parcels containing 1.73 acres (Adjusted Parcel A) and 1.22 acres
(Adjusted Parcel B); and

b) A Restoration Permit to replant 6 Coast Live Oaks and restore development on slopes in
excess of 30 percent; and

c) A Coastal Administrative Permit to allow conversion of an unpermitted guesthouse to

new detached 320 square foot garden shed.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 28" day of January 2026 upon motion of , seconded by
, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Melanie Beretti, AICP
Planning Commission Secretary

COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON
THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.
IF ANYONE WISHES TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED

AND SUBMITTED TO THE CLERK TO THE BOARD ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE FILING
FEE ON OR BEFORE

THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED IN THE COASTAL ZONE AND IS APPEALABLE TO THE
COASTAL COMMISSION. UPON RECEIPT OF NOTIFICATION OF THE FINAL LOCAL ACTION
NOTICE (FLAN) STATING THE DECISION BY THE FINAL DECISION MAKING BODY, THE
COMMISSION ESTABLISHES A 10 WORKING DAY APPEAL PERIOD. AN APPEAL FORM
MUST BE FILED WITH THE COASTAL COMMISSION. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION,
CONTACT THE COASTAL COMMISSION AT (831) 427-4863 OR AT 725 FRONT STREET, SUITE
300, SANTA CRUZ, CA

This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to California

Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6. Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with the
Court no later than the 90th day following the date on which this decision becomes final.

Tracy Piazza Leaton (PLN230339) Page 12



1. You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance
in every respect.

Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any use
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or
until ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority,
or after granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal.

Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary permits
and use clearances from Monterey County RMA-Planning and RMA-Building Services
Department office in Salinas.

2. This permit expires 3 years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is
started within this period.

Tracy Piazza Leaton (PLN230339) Page 13
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County of Monterey HCD Planning

DRAFT Conditions of Approval/lmplementation Plan/Mitigation
Monitoring and Reporting Plan

PLN230339

1. PD001 - SPECIFIC USES ONLY

Responsible Department: Planning

Condition/Mitigation  Thijs Combined Development Permit (PLN230339) allows a Lot Line Adjustment

Monitoring Measure:  otween two (2) legal lots of record consisting of Parcel A (APN: 241-142-001-000; 1.59
acres) and Parcel B (APN: 241-142-002-000; 1.36 acres), resulting in two parcels
containing 1.73 acres (Adjusted Parcel A) and 1.22 acres (Adjusted Parcel B); and a
Restoration Permit to replant 6 Coast Live Oaks and restore development on slopes in
excess of 30 percent; and a Coastal Administrative Permit to allow conversion of an
unpermitted guesthouse to new detached 320 square foot garden shed. The property is
located at 58 Mount Devon Road, and No Address Carmel (Assessor's Parcel Number
241-142-001-000 and 241-142-002-000), Carmel Area Land Use Plan. This permit was
approved in accordance with County ordinances and land use regulations subject to
the terms and conditions described in the project file. Neither the uses nor the
construction allowed by this permit shall commence unless and until all of the
conditions of this permit are met to the satisfaction of the Director of HCD - Planning.
Any use or construction not in substantial conformance with the terms and conditions
of this permit is a violation of County regulations and may result in modification or
revocation of this permit and subsequent legal action. No use or construction other
than that specified by this permit is allowed unless additional permits are approved by
the appropriate authorities. To the extent that the County has delegated any condition
compliance or mitigation monitoring to the Monterey County Water Resources Agency,
the Water Resources Agency shall provide all information requested by the County and
the County shall bear ultimate responsibility to ensure that conditions and mitigation
measures are properly fulfilled. (HCD - Planning)

Compliance or  The Qwner/Applicant shall adhere to conditions and uses specified in the permit on an

Monitoring . . .
Action to be ©N-90iNg basis unless otherwise stated.

Performed:

PLN230339
Print Date: 1/8/2026 4:53:12PM Page 1 of 5



2. PD002 - NOTICE PERMIT APPROVAL

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or

Monitoring
Action to be
Perfarmed:

Planning

The applicant shall record a Permit Approval Notice. This notice shall state:

"A Combined Development Permit (Resolution Number ) was approved
by Planning Commission for Assessor's Parcel Numbers 241-142-001-000 and
241-142-002-000 on January 28, 2026. The permit was granted subject to 7 conditions
of approval which run with the land. A copy of the permit is on file with Monterey County
HCD - Planning."

Proof of recordation of this notice shall be furnished to the Director of HCD - Planning
prior to issuance of grading and building permits, Certificates of Compliance, or
commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable. (HCD - Planning)

Prior to the issuance of grading and building permits, certificates of compliance, or
commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable, the Owner/Applicant
shall provide proof of recordation of this notice to the HCD - Planning.

3. PD003(A) - CULTURAL RESOURCES NEGATIVE ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPORT

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or

Monitoring
Action to be
Performed:

Planning

If, during the course of construction, cultural, archaeological, historical or
paleontological resources are uncovered at the site (surface or subsurface resources)
work shall be halted immediately within 50 meters (165 feet) of the find until a qualified
professional archaeologist can evaluate it. Monterey County HCD - Planning and a
qualified archaeologist (i.e., an archaeologist registered with the Register of
Professional Archaeologists) shall be immediately contacted by the responsible
individual present on-site. When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist
shall immediately visit the site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop
proper mitigation measures required for recovery.

(HCD - Planning)

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to this condition on an on-going basis.

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits and/or prior to the recordation of the
final/parcel map, whichever occurs first, the Owner/Applicant shall include
requirements of this condition as a note on all grading and building plans. The note shall
state "Stop work within 50 meters (165 feet) of uncovered resource and contact
Monterey County HCD - Planning and a qualified archaeologist immediately if cultural,
archaeological, historical or paleontological resources are uncovered."

When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist shall immediately visit the
site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop proper mitigation
measures required for the discovery.

PLN230339
Print Date: 1/8/2026
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4. LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT DEED (NON-STANDARD CONDITION)

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or

Monitoring
Action to be
Performed:

Planning

Owner(s)/Applicant(s) shall prepare, execute and record deeds that reflect the lot line
adjustment as required by California Government Code §66412(d) and request an
unconditional  Certificate of Compliance for each of the adjusted parcels.
(HCD-Planning)

1. An updated title report (current within 30 days) for each subject parcel of the lot line
adjustment.

2. Draft legal descriptions, plats and closure calculations for each newly adjusted
parcel of the lot line adjustment for which a Certificate of Compliance will be issued.
The legal description, plat, and closure calculations shall be prepared by a professional
land surveyor. The legal description shall be entitled “Exhibit A” and shall have the
planning permit no. (PLN) in the heading. The plat may be incorporated by reference
into Exhibit “A,” or be entitled Exhibit “B.”

3. Draft deeds for all adjustment parcels, being all areas being conveyed by Owners in
conformance to the approved lot line adjustment. The deeds shall contain a legal
description and plat of the areas to be conveyed in conformance to the approved lot line
adjustment. The legal description, plat, and closure calculations shall be prepared by a
professional land surveyor. The legal description shall be entitled “Exhibit A” and shall
have the planning permit no. (PLN) in the heading. The plat may be incorporated by
reference into Exhibit “A,” or be entitled Exhibit “B.” The deed shall comply with the
Monterey County Recorder's guidelines as to form and content.

a. The Owner(s)/Applicant(s) shall be responsible for ensuring the accuracy and
completeness of all parties listed as Grantor and Grantee on the deeds.

b. Each deed shall state in the upper left corner of the document the party requesting
the recording and to whom the recorded document shall be returned.

c. The purpose of the deed shall be stated on the first page of the deed, as follows:

“The purpose of this deed is to adjust the parcel boundaries in conformance to the lot
line adjustment approved by the County of Monterey, PLN230339. This deed is being
recorded pursuant to §66412(d) of the California Government Code and shall
reconfigure the subject parcels in conformance to said approved lot line adjustment.”

PLEASE NOTE: Owner(s) is/are responsible for securing any reconveyance, partial
reconveyance and/or subordination in connection with any loan, mortgage, lien or other
financial obligation on all property being transferred between parties.

4. Following review and any corrections of the legal descriptions and plats by County
Surveyor:

a. Owner/Applicant submit copies of the fully executed and acknowledged deed(s) for
the adjustment parcels to the project planner for review & approval by County Surveyor

b. Owner/Applicant shall submit the legal description and plat for each Certificate of
Compliance to HCD-Planning for final processing.

c. Using a title company, execute the deeds before a notary public, and have the
deeds recorded.

d. Owner/Applicant shall submit copies of all recorded deeds to the project planner.

PLN230339
Print Date: 1/8/2026
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5. PD045 - COC (LOT LINE ADJUSTMENTS)

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be
Perfarmed:

Planning

The applicant shall request unconditional
configured parcels. (HCD - Planning)

Certificates of Compliance for the newly

Prior to the expiration of the entitlement, the Owner/Applicant/Surveyor shall prepare
legal descriptions for each newly configured parcel and submit them to HCD -Planning
for review and approval. The legal descriptions shall be entitled "Exhibit A." The legal
description shall comply with the Monterey County Recorder's guidelines as to form
and content. The Applicant shall submit the legal descriptions with a check, payable to
the Monterey County Recorder, for the appropriate fees to record the Certificates of
Compliance.

Prior to the expiration of the entittement and after the Certificates are recorded, the
Owner/Applicant shall file a request and pay the fees for separate assessments or
combination assessments (for lot mergers) with the Assessor’s Office.

6. PD050 - RAPTOR/MIGRATORY BIRD NESTING

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be
Performed:

Planning

Any tree removal activity that occurs during the typical bird nesting season (February
22-August 1), the County of Monterey shall require that the project applicant retain a
County qualified biologist to perform a nest survey in order to determine if any active
raptor or migratory bird nests occur within the project site or within 300 feet of
proposed tree removal activity. During the typical nesting season, the survey shall be
conducted no more than 30 days prior to ground disturbance or tree removal. If nesting
birds are found on the project site, an appropriate buffer plan shall be established by
the project biologist. (HCD - Planning)

No more than 30 days prior to ground disturbance or tree removal, the
Owner/Applicant/Tree  Removal Contractor shall submit to HCD -Planning a nest
survey prepare by a County qualified biologist to determine if any active raptor or
migratory bird nests occur within the project site or immediate vicinity.

PLN230339
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7. PD048 - TREE REPLACEMENT/RELOCATION

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or

Monitoring
Action to be
Performed:

Planning

Within 60 days of permit approval, the applicant shall replace and or relocate each tree
approved for removal as follows:

- Replacement ratio:

- Replacement ratio recommended by arborist: Replant six 5-15 gallon Monterey Pines

- Other:

Replacement tree(s) shall be located within the same general location as the tree being
removed. (HCD - Planning)

The Owner/Applicant shall submit evidence of tree replacement to HCD -Planning
for review and approval. Evidence shall be a receipt for the purchase of the
replacement tree(s) and photos of the replacement tree(s) being planted.

Six months after the planting of the replacement tree(s), the Owner/Applicant shall
submit evidence demonstrating that the replacement tree(s) are in a healthy, growing
condition.

One year after the planting of the replacement tree(s), the Owner/Applicant shall submit
a letter prepared by a County-approved tree consultant reporting on the health of the
replacement tree(s) and whether or not the tree replacement was successful or if
follow-up remediation measures or additional permits are required.

PLN230339
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(5) FEET OR MORE IN DEPTH, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A PERMIT FROM THE DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY EXCAVATION. A COPY OF THIS PERMIT SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT THE CONSTRUCTION SITE AT “4?’0".4 NG ,«‘"“.VQ‘«Q\
ALL TIMES RPN R 0099999 %9 >
/ RN 0000200 20002020 0%
8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE JOB SITE CONDITIONS AND SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR AGREES TO HOLD 7 000,‘0‘0“0‘&",7’. v’O‘O’Q‘O’Q’O‘O‘O’Q‘O‘Q‘ o
HARMLESS, INDEMNIFY AND DEFEND THE OWNER, THE ENGINEER, AND ALL DESIGN CONSULTANTS FROM ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, CLAIMS, LOSSES OR DAMAGES ARISING FROM THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK DESCRIBED HEREIN EXCEPT THOSE 000 % % % %20 % %20 %0 %20 % %2 5 % %% oA (D
ARISING FROM THE SOLE NEGLIGENCE OF ANY OF THE PREVIOUSLY MENTIONED PEOPLE OR ENTITIES. THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL BE MADE TO APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LEAVE A QL ‘0‘0‘0‘0“0‘0‘0‘0’0’6‘&& > S0 7 o)
24-HOUR EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBER WITH THE POLICE, FIRE DEPARTMENTS AND PRIVATE SECURITY COMPANY (IF APPLICABLE), AND KEEP THEM INFORMED DAILY REGARDING ANY CONSTRUCTION RELATED ACTIVITY IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. ’;Q\’\ “Q‘Q‘Q‘Q‘Q‘Q‘Qo a \ o) QC?:)O Z =
999 0.0.0.0.0.0.0.02x ° — o)
9. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL, OFF-HAUL, AND PROPER DISPOSAL OF ALL ITEMS TO BE REMOVED INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: CONCRETE, ASPHALT CONCRETE, STRIPING, ANY AND ALL OTHER DEBRIS FROM THE SITE, EXCESS 7 Q‘Q‘Q:Q:thfo?A’A‘ 70 5 \90 5, O E O
MATERIAL FROM TRENCHING AND PAVEMENT CONSTRUCTION, TREES AND ROOT BALLS, FENCING AND SPOILS FROM EXCAVATION AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. / G:A‘A = \g\/\ % \,Q 5 o
9, & T %
10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY MEASURES TO KEEP THE SITE AND ADJACENT AREAS FREE FROM DIRT AND DEBRIS. SHOULD ANY DIRT OR DEBRIS BE DEPOSITED IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE IT % LLI 3 R
IMMEDIATELY. / O o /Q ~_ L c <=
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GRADING AND DRAINAGE O/Q/Q P \S\/\(/% \Ogﬁ\ & 5 50
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1. ALL GRADING SHALL CONFORM TO THE COUNTY GRADING ORDINANCE (#2535) AND THE EROSION CONTROL ORDINANCE (#2806). 0‘ . - o) <<\O % <& ~ (D GE) é % 2
— D <X/ p =29
2. T IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO SECURE THE REQUIRED PERMITS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF GRADING. RIGHT-OF-ENTRY, PERMISSION TO GRADE, AND ENCROACHMENT PERMIT(S) MAY BE REQUIRED PRIOR TO GRADING. /‘Q:’ :f S - @) Z g O 2
) - = o o)
74 >, (0] =
3. IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO PREPARE THE GROUND SURFACE TO RECEIVE THE FILLS AND TO PLACE, SPREAD, MIX, WATER, AND COMPACT THE FILL. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO REMOVE ALL MATERIAL CONSIDERED UNSATISFACTORY. ’.O:t:::::’ % \9/\(/04 o 06 O L > a q o
,’VV\ ‘ 4 6)_, ) o= Q
4. WHERE UNSTABLE OR UNSUITABLE MATERIALS ARE ENCOUNTERED DURING SUBGRADE PREPARATION, THE AREA IN QUESTION SHALL BE OVER EXCAVATED AND BACKFILLED WITH SELECT MATERIAL. B ‘020; )v&g D NS 9, go) 5 ﬁ%
F— - — - — —
‘hﬂg&ﬁa&p B __\}9ﬁ S %238
5. MAXIMUM CUT AND FILL SLOPE SHALL BE 2 HORIZONTAL TO 1 VERTICAL. 0“04;0‘0‘ PIRY N S o=
CX XK XD ZONN) o) o2
6. ALL CUT SLOPES SHALL BE ROUNDED TO MEET EXISTING GRADES AND BLEND WITH SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY. ALL GRADED SLOPES SHALL BE PLANTED WITH SUITABLE GROUND COVER. Q‘Q;i;.ng: /Qé\ £ S 9
D A~ —
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GRADING QUANTITIES LAND DISTURBANCE LEGEND / - ,’3’3’3‘3‘32‘:’&:‘:‘:‘:“ N AN 5
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EARTHWORK QUANTITIES: LAND DISTURBANCE AREA = 3275 SF EXISTING PROPOSED O 'QQ“QQ0““”‘0’0‘0‘““” ‘0"‘§\ N\ \ ~ 2
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EARTHWORK QUANTITIES ARE ESTIMATES TO FINISH GRADE ONLY. IT IS THE X———— - FENCE LINE A‘*“\&\ Y9Q> \
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE ACTUAL EARTHWORK QA 0O \
< ~
QUANTITIES. SHEET |NDEX - — 50— — — MAJOR CONTOUR 50 MOUNT DEVON ROAD \\\ \ ~ -
~ N
S C O P E O F WO R K €1 GRADINGPLAN MINOR CONTOUR 49 ~Z \ ~
C2  EROSION CONTROL PLAN - R N \
GRADING AND DEMOLITION SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE TO ADDRESS A T T —— S
NOTICE OF VIOLATION FOR CASE NUMBER PLN230339. THE PROPOSED Q 7; TREE T T O T —— NN
GRADING WILL RESTORE THE CUT DRIVEWAY BACK TO NATURAL TERRAIN O,q/r D / - — N N
AND VEGETATION WILL BE ADDED TO MATCH SURROUNDING CONDITIONS. &’; 7 . — ~—— \ \ N N
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VICINITY MAP

PROJECT SITE

LEGEND

MONTEREY COUNTY NOTES:

CUT AREA

“IF, DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION, CULTURAL, ARCHAEOLOGICAL, HISTORICAL OR PALEONTOLOGICAL RESOURCES ARE UNCOVERED AT THE SITE (SURFACE
OR SUBSURFACE RESOURCES), WORK SHALL BE HALTED IMMEDIATELY WITHIN 50 METERS (165 FEET) OF THE FIND UNTIL A QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL ARCHAEOLOGIST

FILL AREA

CAN EVALUATE IT. MONTEREY COUNTY HCD - PLANNING AND A QUALIFIED ARCHAEOLOGIST (I.E., AN ARCHAEOLOGIST REGISTERED WITH THE REGISTER OF
PROFESSIONAL ARCHAEOLOGISTS) SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY CONTACTED BY THE RESPONSIBLE INDIVIDUAL PRESENT ON-SITE. WHEN CONTACTED, THE PROJECT PLANNER
AND THE ARCHAEOLOGIST SHALL IMMEDIATELY VISIT THE SITE TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF THE RESOURCES AND TO DEVELOP PROPER MITIGATION MEASURES
REQUIRED FOR RECOVERY.”
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9" DIA

INSTALLATION

1. USE 1"X1"X2"' OR 1"X1"X3' WOOD STAKES, DEPENDING ON THE SOIL
AND SLOPE CONDITIONS. USE LONGER STAKES IN LOOSE SOIL,
SHORTER STAKES IN DENSER SOILS.

4" EMBEDMENT
MAX

2. CASQA RECOMMENDS IF MORE THAN ONE FIBER ROLL IS PLACED
IN'A ROW, THE ROLLS SHOULD BE OVERLAPPED, NOT ABUTTED.IF
CONTRACTOR DESIRES TO POSITION FIBER ROLLS END-TO-END, THEY
SHALL TIE THE BUTTED ENDS TOGETHER WITH STRONG TWINE TO
ENSURE A GOOD CONNECTION.

3. PLACE FIBER ROLLS SECURELY IN THE TRENCH SO THAT SILT LADEN
RUN-OFF PASSES OVER OR THROUGH, NOT UNDER THE FIBER ROLL.

4. CONSTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW CASQA MANUAL FOR
INSTALLATION GUIDANCE. (SE-5)

5. CASQA RECOMENDS THE ENDS OF THE FIBER ROLL BE TURNED
UP-SLOPE TO PREVENT RUNOFF FROM GOING AROUND THE ROLL.

<
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Civil Engineering Land Development Stormwater Conftrol

‘ G 8 ENGINEERING

126 Bonifacio Place, Suite C, Monterey, CA 93940
Phone: (831) 647-1192 Fax (831) 647-1194
mail@C3Engineering.net

PROJECT SITE

CONSTRUCTION HAUL ROUTE

@ NTS

GENERAL NOTES

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY MEASURES TO PREVENT AIRBORNE DUST FROM BECOMING A NUISANCE TO
NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS FOR DUST-CONTROL AS ESTABLISHED BY THE AIR
QUALITY MAINTENANCE DISTRICT. DUST CONTROL MEASURES TO BE IMPLEMENTED INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:
A) PROVIDE EQUIPMENT AND MANPOWER REQUIRED FOR WATERING ALL EXPOSED OR DISTURBED EARTH. SUFFICIENT WATERING TO
CONTROL DUST IS REQUIRED AT ALL TIMES.

B) COVER STOCKPILES OF DEBRIS, SOIL, OR OTHER MATERIALS WHICH MAY CONTRIBUTE TO AIRBORNE DUST.

C) KEEP CONSTRUCTION AREAS AND ADJACENT STREET FREE OF MUD AND DUST.

D) LANDSCAPE, SEED, OR COVER PORTIONS OF THE SITE AS SOON AS CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME LIABILITY FOR CLAIMS RELATED TO WIND BLOWN MATERIAL. IF THE DUST CONTROL IS INADEQUATE AS
DETERMINED BY THE COUNTY, THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL BE TERMINATED UNTIL CORRECTIVE MEASURES ARE TAKEN.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY MEASURES TO KEEP STREETS AND ROADS FREE FROM DIRT AND DEBRIS. SHOULD ANY
DIRT OR DEBRIS BE DEPOSITED IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE IT IMMEDIATELY.

3. ALL CUT AND FILL SLOPES EXPOSED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE COVERED, SEEDED OR OTHERWISE TREATED TO CONTROL
EROSION WITHIN 48 HOURS AFTER GRADING. CONTRACTOR SHALL REVEGETATE SLOPES AND ALL DISTURBED AREAS THROUGH AN
APPROVED PROCESS AS DETERMINED BY THE COUNTY. THIS MAY CONSIST OF EFFECTIVE PLANTING OF RYE GRASS, BARLEY OR SOME
OTHER FAST GERMINATING SEED.

4. DURING WINTER OPERATIONS (BETWEEN OCTOBER 15 AND APRIL 15), THE FOLLOWING MEASURES MUST BE TAKEN:

A) VEGETATION REMOVAL SHALL NOT PRECEDE SUBSEQUENT GRADING OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES BY MORE THAN 15 DAYS.
DURING THIS PERIOD, EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IN PLACE. DISTURBED SURFACES NOT INVOLVED IN THE
IMMEDIATE OPERATIONS MUST BE PROTECTED BY MULCHING AND/OR OTHER EFFECTIVE MEANS OF SOIL PROTECTION.

B) ALL ROADS AND DRIVEWAYS SHALL HAVE DRAINAGE FACILITIES SUFFICIENT TO PREVENT EROSION ON OR ADJACENT TO THE
ROADWAY OR THE DOWNHILL PROPERTIES.

C) RUN-OFF FROM THE SITE SHALL BE DETAINED OR FILTERED BY BERMS, VEGETATED FILTER STRIPS AND/OR CATCH BASINS TO PREVENT
THE ESCAPE OF SEDIMENT FROM THE DISTURBED AREA OR SITE. THESE DRAINAGE CONTROL MEASURES MUST BE MAINTAINED BY THE
CONTRACTOR AS NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THEIR PURPOSE THROUGHOUT THE LIFE OF THE PROJECT.

D) EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND IN PLACE AT THE END OF EACH DAY AND
CONTINUOUSLY CHECKED THROUGHOUT THE LIFE OF THE PROJECT DURING WINTER OPERATIONS.

E) THE GRADING INSPECTOR MAY STOP OPERATIONS DURING PERIODS OF INCLEMENT WEATHER IF EROSION PROBLEMS ARE NOT
BEING CONTROLLED ADEQUATELY.

5. IF VEGETATION REMOVAL TAKES PLACE PRIOR TO A GRADING OPERATION AND THE ACTUAL GRADING DOES NOT BEGIN WITHIN 30
DAYS FROM THE DATE OF REMOVAL, THEN THAT AREA SHALL BE PLANTED UNDER THE PROVISION OF SECTION 16.08.340 TO CONTROL
EROSION. NO VEGETATION REMOVAL OR GRADING WILL BE ALLOWED WHICH WILL RESULT IN SILTATION OF WATER COURSES OR
UNCONTROLLABLE EROSION.

6. ALL POLLUTANTS AND THEIR SOURCES, INCLUDING SOURCES OF SEDIMENT ASSOCIATED WITH CONSTRUCTION, CONSTRUCTION SITE
EROSION AND ALL OTHER ACTIVITIES ASSOCIATED WITH CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY ARE CONTROLLED;

7. ALL NON-STORM WATER DISCHARGES ARE IDENTIFIED AND EITHER ELIMINATED, CONTROLLED, OR TREATED;

8. SITE BMPS ARE TO BE EFFECTIVE AND RESULT IN THE REDUCTION OR ELIMINATION OF POLLUTANTS IN STORM WATER DISCHARGES
AND AUTHORIZED NON-STORM WATER DISCHARGES FROM CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY

9. STABILIZATION BMPS INSTALLED TO REDUCE OR ELIMINATE POLLUTANTS AFTER CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED.

10. BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMPS) TO BE IMPLEMENTED BY THE PROJECT ARE LISTED BY CATEGORY. FACT SHEETS, AND DETAILS
FOR THE BMPS SELECTED FOR THIS PROJECT, CAN BE FOUND IN THE CASQA STORMWATER BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICE HANDBOOK.

MONTEREY COUNTY INSPECTIONS

1.PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF LAND DISTURBANCE, THE OWNER/APPLICANT SHALL SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION WITH
HCD-ENVIROMENTAL SERVICES TO ENSURE ALL NECESSARY SEDIUMENT CONTROLS ARE IN PLACE AND THE PROJECT IS COMPLIANT
WITH MONTEREY COUNTY REGULATIONS.

2. DURING CONSTRUCTION, THE OWNER/APPLICANT SHALL SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION WITH HCD-ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES TO
INSPECT DRAINAGE DEVICE INSTALLATION, REVIEW THE MAINTENANCE AND EFFECTIVEMNESS OF BMPs INSTALLED, AND TO VERIFY THAT
POLLUTANTS OF CONCERN ARE NOT DISCHARGED FROM THE SITE. AT THE TIME OF THE INSPECTION THE APPLICANT SHALL PROVIDE
CERTIFICATION THAT ALL NECESSARY GEOTECHNICAL INSPECTIONS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED TO THAT POINT.

3. PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION, THE OWNER/APPLICANT SHALL SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION WITH HCD-ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES TO
ENSURE ALL DISTURBED AREAS HAVE BEEN STABILIZED AND ALL TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES THAT ARE
NO LONGER NEEDED HAVE BEEN REMOVED.
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Sheet Title

20"

Floor Plan Roof Plan Section A

Height Calculations:

Highest point of natural grade at structure  433.01"
Lowest point of natural grade at structure  427.25' Al
5.66' /2 =293
Average natural grade 427.25' = 2.93' = 430.15" —

Project Design

Maximum alllowable height of building 427.25' + 2.93' +15.0' = 445.08'
Building shall not exceed 445.08'
Ridge Height existing 444.44' Complies with Coastal Zone.

3850 Rio Road #84
Carmel, Ca

93923

(808) 493-3155
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